505813675 12/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5860504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK TOECKES	05/17/2016
EARL TRAUTMAN	05/17/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DONMARK HOLDINGS INC.
Street Address:	7400 WILSON AVENUE
City:	DELTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V4G 1E5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9265977

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046891622
Email: mail@nexuslaw.ca
Correspondent Name: OTTO ZSIGMOND

Address Line 1: 1140-625 HOWE STREET Address Line 2: NEXUS LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6C 2T6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50021-85	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OTTO ZSIGMOND	
SIGNATURE:	/OttoZsigmond/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2019	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051237 FRAME: 0579

505813675

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS BY:

RECORDED: 12/10/2019

- (a) Mark TOECKES of 4847 Central Avenue, Delta, British Columbia, V4K 2G5 Canada; and
- (b) Earl TRAUTMAN of 1179 53a Street, Delta, British Columbia, V4M 4E8 Canada. (collectively the "Assignors")

TO DONMARK HOLDINGS INC. having a place of business at 7400 Wilson Avenue, Delta, BC, V4G 1E5, Canada (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS each of the Assignors, during the course of his employment, participated in making a new and useful invention entitled IMPROVED MULTI-DUMP METERING VALVE for which United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/411,296 (U.S. Patent No. 9,265,977); Australian Patent Application No. 2012201273; and Canadian Patent Application No. 2,770,005 was filed on March 2, 2012 and participated in developing features and improvements thereof, whether or not reflected in the said patent application (collectively the "Invention");

IN CONSIDERATION for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor hereby confirms that as a result of said employment he had assigned and transferred, and for greater certainty does hereby, sell, assign and transfer, to Assignee his entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and any patent or other right that may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America, Australia, Canada and elsewhere throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

ASSIGNORS EACH FURTHER AGREE that upon request he and his legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any intellectual property right as may subsist or issue for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, said application, and any patent or other right granted for said Invention.

ASSIGNORS EACH AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the patent granting authority in each country to issue any patent or other right granted for said Invention, on any filed application, division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue applications, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire undivided interest in said Invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have each executed this document on this 17 day of May, 2016.

Mark TOECKES:	Witness Signature:	Witness name (printed)
Mulhale	The second	ROBERT BUTTON
Earl TRAUTMAN:	Witness Signature:	Witness name (printed)
Das.	1994	RUBERT BUTEU

Assignment IMPROVED MULTI-DUMP METERING VALVE Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 051237 FRAME: 0580